Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert G. Cluff	05/09/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bunzl Extrusion, Inc.
Street Address:	3951 Westerre Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23233

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	RE36085

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(804)344-7999 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 804-788-7365

Email: gobrien@hunton.com Correspondent Name: Gregory M. Murphy Address Line 1: 915 E. Byrd Street

Address Line 2: Riverfront Plaza, East Tower Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 67312.000016

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory M. Murphy

Total Attachments: 4

500816461

source=assignmentcluff#page1.tif source=assignmentcluff#page2.tif source=assignmentcluff#page3.tif source=assignmentcluff#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 022440 FRAME: 0866

Keep within borders

ONLY PATENTS & PAT. APPLNS.	PAT. APPLNS. & PATENTS <u>ONLY</u>		
To the Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box	1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		
SIR: Please record the attached original document or copy the	reof on which the particulars are:		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) (assignor(s)):			
Robert G.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	[]yes [X]no		
2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest (assi	gnee(s)):		
Address: Bunzl Extrusion, Inc., a Corp. of Delaware			
3951 Westerre Parkway, Suite 300, Richmor	nd, Virginia 23233		
Country: United States			
]no		
3. Nature of Conveyance:			
[X] Assignment Execution Date(s): 05/09/2000			
[] Merger [] Change of Name	[] Verified Translation		
Note:			
4. Execution date(s) on the Declaration if filed herewith:			
4.5 Application number(s) or patent number(s). Others on add	ditional sheet(s) attached? []yes [X]no		
4.5 Application number(s) of patent number(s). Others on add	antional sheet(s) attached: []yes [21]no		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).		
(series code/serial number)	J. 1000000000000000000000000000000000000		
(Series Code) out at harmour,	RE 36,085 issued February 9, 1999		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Number involved:		
concerning document should be mailed:	Applns <u>1</u> + Pats: = Total <u>1</u>		
	7. Fee of \$40.00 is included in the Enclosed		
J. Michael Martinez de Andino, Esq.	Check No.		
HUNTON & WILLIAMS	8. If above fee is an inadequate charge,		
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower	insufficiency to be charged to Deposit		
951 East Byrd Street	Account Number 08-3436 (duplicate sheet		
Richmond, VA 23219-4074	not required.)		
(804) 788-7216 telephone			
5.5 Atty. Dkt. 67312.000016			
DO NOT HOLD TO	VIC OD A CIT		
DO NOT USE TH	HIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature			
	g information is true and correct and any attached copy		
is a true copy of the original document.			
	10 Tatal number of magaz		
	10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet 4		
	(Do <u>NOT</u> file dup. cover sheet)		
l wor me dup, cover sheet,			
Signature			
Attorney: Gregory M. Murphy			
Reg. No. 52,494	Date: March 25, 2009		
Tel: 804-788-7365 Fax: 804-343-4912			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert G. Cluff, a citizen of the United States (hereinafter "CLUFF") is the sole inventor and owner of all right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter "the Kuflinks patents"); and

WHEREAS CLUFF is a co-inventor and joint owner with Gerald J. McLaughlan of the United States Letters Patents identified on Schedule B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter "the Missing Link patents");

WHEREAS, Bunzl Extrusion, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, located and doing business at 3951 Westerre Parkway, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23233 (hereinafter "BUNZL") desires to acquire CLUFF's entire right, title and interest in an to the Kuflinks patents and the Missing Link patents and the inventions covered therein and thereby, with the right to sue and recover for all past infringement thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar(\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CLUFF hereby sells, assigns and sets over to BUNZL, its successors and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in and to the Kuflinks patents and the Missing Link patents, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof, and CLUFF hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents resulting therefrom, insofar as his interest is concerned, to BUNZL.

CLUFF also hereby sells and assigns to BUNZL, its successors and assigns, all of his foreign rights to the inventions disclosed in the Kuflinks patents and the Missing Link patents, if any, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said inventions in said countries and claim priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and CLUFF further agrees to

PATENT REEL: 022440 FRAME: 0868

Alex on

execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and other papers necessary to perfect such patent rights.

CLUFF also hereby agrees to communicate to BUNZL, its successors, assigns and representatives, any facts known to him respecting inventions disclosed in the Kuflinks and Missing Link patents, and at the request and expense of BUNZL, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, reissues, substitute, reexamination and continuation applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid BUNZL, its successors, assigns and representatives, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

CLUFF hereby grants Marvin R. Stern, Registration No. 20,640, Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr., Registration No. 20,851; D. Douglas Price, Registration No. 24,514; John Clarke Holman, Registration 22,769; Allen S. Melser, Registration No. 27,215, Michael R. Slobasky, Registration No. 26,421; Jonathan L. Scherer, Registration No. 29,851, Irwin M. Aisenberg, Registration No. 19,007; and William E. Player, Registration No. 31,409, the power to insert on this Assignment document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify any patent or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

PATENT REEL: 022440 FRAME: 0869

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Robert G. Cluff sets his hand and seal this day of
<u>MAY</u> , 2000.
CLUFF
By: Lobet J. Claff
Robert G. Claff
State of Utah
County of Salt Lake
On this 1 day of, 2000, before me personally appeared Robert G. Cluff, who represented and warranged that he is the individual named above who executed the foregoing instrument, and signs, seals and delivers the same as the voluntary act and deed.
Nobry Public JILL GEURTSEN JUL SEURTSEN
Notary Public My commission expires June 14, 2003

PATENT REEL: 022440 FRAME: 0870

RECORDED: 03/25/2009